No. 907, A.]

[Published June 30, 1933.

CHAPTER 339.

AN ACT to create subsection (18) of section 59.08 of the statutes, relating to powers of the county board.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 59.08 of the statutes to read: (59.08) (18) To provide for and engage in the manufacture, sale and distribution of agricultural lime to be sold at cost to farmers. All moneys received from such sale shall be paid into the county treasury. For the employment needed for such purposes preference shall be given to the unemployed of the county. The county board shall appropriate such sums as shall be needed to carry out the provisions of this subsection.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 28, 1933.

No. 919, A.]

[Published June 30, 1933.

CHAPTER 340.

AN ACT to amend section 1 of chapter 554, laws of 1919, relating to jurisdiction of the county court of Crawford county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1 of chapter 554, laws of 1919, is amended to read: (Chapter 554, laws of 1919) Section 1. There is hereby conferred on the county court of Crawford county, jurisdiction in all civil actions and proceedings in law and equity, concurrent with and equal with the jurisdiction of the circuit court in said county, for all claims, demands and sums and to and concerning all property, except where the title to lands will come in question, not exceeding the sum or value of * * * twenty-five thousand dollars; provided, that said county court shall have jurisdiction in all actions in said county for the foreclosure of mortgages and mechanics' liens in which the amount claimed does not exceed the sum above mentioned, although the property to be affected by the judgment exceeds the sum of * * * twenty-five thousand dollars in value; and of all actions for removing clouds and quieting title to real estate and all actions for partition of real estate; and to the amount and within the limits aforesaid the said county court shall be a court of general jurisdiction, with the same power and jurisdiction in all civil actions and proceedings, and including the power of review of records on certiorari, discharging mortgages of record, and such other special powers as are now or may hereafter be conferred by the statutes upon the circuit court, coming within the above limitations, as belong to and are exercised by the circuit court in and for said county.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 28, 1933.

No. 921, A.]

[Published June 30, 1933.

CHAPTER 341.

- AN ACT to create section 28.20 of the statutes, authorizing the governor to enter into agreements with the President of the United States under an act of congress entitled "An act for the relief of unemployment through the performance of useful public work, and for other purposes", approved March 31, 1933, and other acts supplemental thereto.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 28.20 GOVERNOR AUTHORIZED TO ENTER INTO AGREEMENTS WITH PRESIDENT OF UNITED STATES; SCOPE OF AGREEMENTS. (1) The governor in the name and on behalf of the state of Wisconsin is authorized to enter into such contracts or agreements with the President of the United States as the President may deem necessary or advisable in carrying out the provisions of an act of congress entitled "An act for the relief of unemployment through the performance of useful public work, and for other purposes", approved March 31, 1933, and any other act of congress amendatory thereof or supplementary thereto.

(2) Such contracts or agreements may include the following conditions and provisions which the state of Wisconsin hereby accepts, agrees to and promises to perform:

(a) If, as a result of any conservation work projects on state, county or municipally owned land, the state derives a direct profit from the sale of any such land or the products thereof, the proceeds shall be divided equally between this state and the federal